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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 55* TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022
Demand and Supply of Fertilizers

SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:
DR. SANJAY JAISWAL.:

- Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state;

whether the production of fertilizers at national level has increased during the last five years and if so, the details thereof:

whether the Government has received any reports of shortage of fertilizers in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including West Bengal;

the status of demand and supply of fertilizers in the country during the last three years and the current year so far, State/UT-wise and also give the break-up in regard to each type of fertilizer in respect of West Bengal;

whether the supply to the States has not been adequate to meet their requirements during the last three years and the current year so far and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including West Bengal; and the steps taken/being taken to :'ensure timely supply of adequate quantity of fertilizers to the farmers at reasonable prices?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (e): A Statement s laid on the Table of the House.
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2.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 55* TO BE REPLY ON 04.02.2022 REGARDING
“DEMAND AND SUPPLY OF FERTILIZERS”.

(a): The production of all major fertilizers during last five years are given below:-
( Figure in LMT)

Year 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 201819 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
Fertilizer Production 414.41 413.61 413.85 425.92 433.66

The above data shows marginal decrease in production of all major fertilizers during 2017-18, which is insignificant. Otherwise the production has been increasing consistently.

(b): No, Sir.

(c): The details of requirement, availability and sales State/UT wise (including the state of West Bengal), year-wise for last three financial years (i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21) including ongoing financial year 2021-22 for all fertilizers = are at Annexure.

(d): The overall availability of fertilizers during the last three financial years including .
the ongoing fihancial year 2021-22 has been comfortable across the country.
However, some states/districts had witnessed shortfall for a brief period of time during last and ongoing season. Accordingly, based on the requests of State Governments, additional rakes of fertilizers were moved to meet the requirement.

(e): The following steps have been taken by the Department of fertilizers to ensure comfortable availability of Fertilizers in all the States:-

i. Attempt has been made fo assess the field requirement .in consultation with the states and accordingly. the district wise micro planning has been done which is being executed on daily basis.

i 24x7 inleractions with the state governments, companies and railways have been .
established through web platforms/control room.

if. The stake holders viz., manufacturers, ports, railways have been sensitized to operate on maximum capacity to produce load, and move the fertilizers to the targeted destinations.

iv. State Governments have been impressed upon to use i-FMS dashboard stock figures for district wise stock availability and suitable interventions. Same source is used by DoF so as to be on board with states and closely oversee that the recommended movement for each district/ rake point.

v. The loading and voyage time of imported ferdilizer shipments have been monitored on daily basis and required suitable interventions have been made from time to time.

Vi, Every day there is a close monitoring 24x7 and regular interaction with states, fertilizer companies and railway board. As 90% of the fertilizers are moved .
through railway rakes, so the loading and movement of these rakes is being .
executed in a very targeted manner (in consultation with respective state governments), so as to address the field demand suitably.

XXXXXKX


Annexure

FERTILIZERS GROUP REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND DBT SALES FOR THE FY 2018-19

<Figuras In LMT>

YEAR 2018-19 . UREA DAP MOP NPKS
5.NO _State Name REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY | DBT SALES REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES

1 2 3 a 5 & 7 L] 9 10 11 12 13 Ll

1 >=amammm”“uz_8w2 .01 0.01 0.00 0.0z 0.00 0.00 001" 2.00 0.00 001 61 0.0
2 Andhra Pradesh 16,70 16.79 14.18 375 411 3.14 2.86 3.01 2,41 12.50 15.06 11.38
1 Arunachai Pradesh 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 000 8.02 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 2.35 5.15 4.39 C.65 0.593 0.58 .80 111 o7 005 0.23 0.14
5 Bihar 21.00 25,59 22.34 5.00 8.50 5.87 2,20 297 2.02 3.50 4.53 3.18
& CHANDIGARH .00 0.65 0.80 0.0¢ 0.20 0.0¢ 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0085 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh €.00 10.84 8.18 .50 5.49 3.31 1.20 136 071 150 1.74 0.54
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 801 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00 2.00
8 Daman and Diu .01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.6o [eXale] 0.00
10 Delhi 0.08 0.23 021 0.04 .03 0.02 0.0z 001 Q.00 0.02 .00 6.00
11 Goa Q.03 0,02 c.02 .02 c.02 0.02 0.01 001 0.00 0.63 o.03 .03
1z Gujarat 19.80 2313 2008 5.00 632 4.31 141 163 132 2.65 8.319 5.98
13 Haryana 19.00 24.99 21.56 6.20 6.93 548 0.85 1.0% 0.70 0.27 0,57 Q.38
13 Himachal Pradesh 0.66 0.86 0.73 0.00 0,01 0.00 0.10 0.11 0.05 0.38 845 0,26
15 Jammu and kashmir 1.33 189 1.32 072 0,81 043 0.28 0.44 0,23 0.00 0.02 Q.00
16 Iharkhand 2.40 2.83 2.39 1.05 1.00 0.69 612 .05 0.01 035 0.46 0.2¢
i7 Karnataka 14.00 16.76 13.91 5.87 7.4 4.88 4.00 3.75 2.64 1171 19.00 1321
i8 Keraia 1.40 1.22 0.85 0.27 0.27 0.21 1.24 111 0.84 157 1.57 1.16
is lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 23.00 33.36 29.51 11.50 16.87 12.63 1.25 158 o8 2.80 5.29 ER:1)
21 Maharashtra 22.00 2735 22.31 6.70 8.58 5.51 4,50 5.24 3.86 18.00 3105 13,72
2z Manlpur 0.24 Q.30 0.24 0.12 0.e1 .00 Q.12 0.00 &.00 0.00 Q.00 c.0o
25 Meghalaya 0.60 a,co ag0 0.0 0.00 c.oc 0.00 0.00 8,00 0.00 0.0¢ 0,00
24 Mizoram b.09 0.15 0.07 .06 0.50 0.00 o.04 0.00 ¢.00 o.00 .00 o.00
25 Nagaland 0.0% 0.01 0.00 Q.01 0.00 .00 0.co - 0.00 .00 .00 0.06 0,00
26 Odisha 5.75 5.38 4.96 2.15 242 1.69 145 1.66 1.08 3.00 3.32 2.23
27 Puducherry 8.11 0.15 0.12 0.01 0.0 0.01 0.03 0.02 Q.02 .06 0.05 0.04
28 Punjab 25.50 34.62 2517 8.50 8.84 7.02 1.10 0.86 .56 0.68 0.76 0.55
25 Rajasthan 15.00 24,22 2082 £.15 841 871 0.30 0.48 0.28 .55 130 0.91
30 Sikkimn 0.00 .00 o.co .00 €.00 0.00 080 0.0 Q.00 c.00 0.00 0.00
n Tamil Nacu 830 10,92 9.11 3.00 3.28 231 3.50 3.50 2,67 3.50 7.57 5.53
32 Telangana 15.00 15.87 12.83 3.20 308 2.23 2.60 177 1.41 10.50 14.65 10.51
33 Tripura 0.39 0.34 011 0.06 Q.05 0.00 0.14 .07 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00
24 Uttarakband 2.35 3.00 275 0.33 0,40 0.22 0.05 &.08 0.03 4.39 042 0.32
35 Uttar Pradesh 59.50 73.89 52.86 21.00 23.69 17.17 3.5¢ 2.66 1.82 2.00 8.59 .13
36 West Bengal 13.00 16.18 13.23 3.50 2.29 2.75 3.25 356 2.42 10.54 13.13 8.79

Total 300.04 379.62 320.04 98.40 121.67 87.35 36.81 38.21 26.98 97.68 138.16 95.66
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FERTILIZERS GROUP REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND DBT SALES FOR THE FY 2020-21

<Flgares In LWVIT>)

YEAR 2020-21 UREA DAP MOP NPKS
5.NO State Name REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES REQUIREMERNT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBY SAEES
1 2 3 & 5 [] 7 8 3 12 11 12 i3 14
g | Andamanand Nicobar a.01 0.03 0.00 0.02 s.00 0.00 p.o1 0.00 0.00 .01 0.00 0.00
Istands
2 Andhra Pradesh 17.50 18.84 15.92 400 4.56 an 280 2.60 2.94 13.50 19.78 17.27
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
a Assam 415 a1 3.46 0.3 0.82 078 0.82 0.59 0.:80 0.20 0.17 0.4
5 Bihar 22.00 26.21 2330 7.00 8.93 812 2.50 3.44 2.51 3.50 4.58 2.63
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 .00
7 Chhattisgarh 6.50 11.08 9.17 3.35 5.42 451 101 1.52 112 1.50. 172 118
8 Oadra and Nagar Havell 0.00 001" 2.01 Q.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 C.00 2.00
] Daman and Biu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00
10 Delhi 0.23 0.2¢ 0.22 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 002 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 0.02 0.03 0.02 .02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 001 0.09 0.04 0.03
12 Gularat 24.00 26.22 23.82 5,00 7.02 6.55 130 170 151 535 9.48 7.79
13 Haryana 21.00 23.54 21.52 530 6.88 6.32 0.70 0.98 0.60 0.40 035 0.23
1 Himachal Pradesh 0.70 0.88 0.72 002 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.41 0.45 0.34
135 sammu and kashmir 1.43 2.58 216 0.8 0.83 0.80 0.26 6.60 0.48 0.00 004 002
1 Jharkhand 2.60 3.07 258 1.00 127 1.08 0.1 8.07 0.05 0.38 0.54 0.36
17 Karnataka 16.50 20.62 16.43 650 7.97 5.82 3.15 a.57 2.8 1415 23.28 18.24
18 Kerala 113 151 1,27 0.19 an a2 0.85 1.28 1.08 1.5 172 1.44
13 lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.00 0.00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 31.00 3473 30148 13,55 18.04 16.87 1.50 2.08 1.50 3.75 4.85 2,98
21 Maharashtra 25.00 29.76 24.82 7.00 9.44 8.17 430 5.43 208 21.00 35.89 26,89
2 Manipur o.27 0.24 6.22 0.16 0.06 0.04 .14 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 Meghalaya 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.09 0.02 0.02 2.05 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Nagatand 0.01 0.01 0.01 £.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Gdisha 5.65 6.58 5.27 220 2.82 z.52 1.30 1.81 138 280 3.26 2.65
27 Puducherry 0.13 0.5 0.14 .02 001 0.01 0.0z 0.03 0.2 0.04 0.11 0.09
28 Punjab 28.30 32.85 20.37 B.25 8.37 7.73 1.50 121 0.85 076 0.47 0.35
29 Rajasthan 22.00 25.78 2321 .00 9.72 9.17 0.30 0.46 032 0.55 0.8 0.64
20 sikkim 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
31 Tami! Nacu 10.00 11.58 9.5a 325 3.07 272 3.10 3.88 3.07 6.30 8,08 7.38
32 Telangana 18.50 22.20 17.54 270 3.62 314 260 2,00 247 1350 18.38 1518
33 Tripura 0.25 0.25 0.14 0,06 o.07 0.05 2.10 0.07 6.04 .02 0.02 0.01
34 Uttarakhand 2.25 2.57 2.40 0.40 0.46 0.38 040 011 0.06 038 034 031
35 Uttar Pradesh 74.00 84.55 7413 23.00 29.02 25.76 350 3.74 278 .00 8.20 6.26
36 West Bengal 14.43 16.08 12.78 2.05 4.48 3.94 3.20 3.89 3.06 10.12 13.16 11.39
Total 350.64 406.49 350.51 107.76 13398 35.51 44.56 34.32 108.00 156.55 125.82

119.18
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